[No. 43, S.]

[Published March 28, 1878.]

CHAPTER 166.

AN ACT authorizing the State Board of Health to make its annual report to the governor, and publish an additional number of copies thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Hereafter, the State Board of Health Annual report.

shall make its annual report to the governor.

SECTION 2. The secretary of state is hereby author-Publication and ized to publish and distribute, under the direction of reports. the State Board of Health, eight thousand copies of each of its annual reports, including the report of the year 1877, and to cause two hundred copies of each of said reports to be bound in cloth for the exchanges of said board.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriations the state treasury a sum not exceeding three hundred dollars, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1878.

[No. 192, S.]

[Published March 28, 1878.]

CHAPTER 167.

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and three, laws of 1877, entitled "An act relating to the license fund received by the city of Chippewa Falls."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section two of said act is hereby Amended. amended so as to read as follows: Section 2. It shall appropriates be the duty of the common council of the city of Chipore of certain pewa Falls to appropriate the money retained, according to the provisions of the first section of this act, to any public library association which shall be formed in said city under the general laws of this state, under such restrictions as the common council shall prescribe from time to time.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1878.

[No. 38, S.]

[Published March 25, 1878.]

CHAPTER 168.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the Wisconsin State Hospital for the Insane, for payment of current expenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate und assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the State Hospital for the Insane, out of any money in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of eighty-nine thousand, three hundred and seventy-two dollars, for the following purposes: For payment of current expenses from January 1st, 1878, to March 1st, 1879, sixty eight thousand, nine hundred and seventy-two dollars; for permanent improvements and miscellaneous purposes, twenty thousand and four hundred dollars.

How drawn.

SECTION 2. All sums of money appropriated by this act, for the payment of current expenses, shall be drawn from the treasury not oftener than quarterly in advance, and all other sums when needed for the purposes for which the appropriation is made.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1878.

[No. 201, S.]

[Published March 25, 1878.]

CHAPTER 169.

AN ACT to amend chapter eighty-five of the general laws of 1870, entitled "An act to provide for the representation of cities and incorporated villages in county boards of supervisors."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter eighty-five of the general laws of 1870 is hereby amended so as to